### ### Title:

\*\*Alejandro C. Rivera, Alfredo Y. Perez, Jr., Luis D. Montero vs. People of the Philippines\*\*

#### ### Facts:

On February 3, 1988, a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the construction of floating clinics in Samar and Leyte was signed between the Department of Health (DOH) and other governmental departments. On December 8, 1988, DOH Region VIII entered into a P700,000 negotiated contract with PAL Boat Industry, managed by Norberto Palanas.

An anonymous citizen's complaint dated June 16, 1990, alleged that boats built for DOH had defects and were not delivered. The Ombudsman ordered an investigation on November 19, 1990, which indicated anomalies after a COA audit reported by Internal Auditor Luz V. Ramos. On July 13, 1992, the COA recommended filing charges under Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 against Montero, Perez, Rivera, Soriano, and Elazegui. Criminal charges were filed in the Sandiganbayan on February 11, 1993.

The trial proceeded with arraignments, exhibits, and testimonies from various witnesses, including auditors and engineers. Prosecution emphasized violations such as non-compliance with P.D. No. 1594 and pre-qualification irregularities concerning PAL Boat's capability. The defense argued dutiful fulfillment of project management under governmental directives.

### ### Issues:

- 1. \*\*Whether the negotiated contract with PAL Boat Industry was entered with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence causing undue injury to the government or unwarranted benefits to PAL Boat.\*\*
- 2. \*\*Whether procedural irregularities and omissions in the bidding process contributed to the offense.\*\*
- 3. \*\*Whether the COA Audit Report substantiated the claims of undue injury or unwarranted benefits.\*\*
- 4. \*\*Whether due process was observed concerning anonymous complaints and subsequent investigations.\*\*
- 5. \*\*Whether petitioners' actions under their official functions justified their conviction under Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019.\*\*
- 6. \*\*Whether the Arias doctrine of reliance on subordinates applied to exonerate the accused.\*\*

### ### Court's Decision:

## 1. \*\*Manifest Partiality and Negotiated Contracts:\*\*

The Court found Montero, Perez, and Rivera guilty of manifest partiality in awarding the contract to PAL Boat without proper public bidding. Montero's justification of Palanas being the sole qualified architect was invalid, as public bidding should have been conducted to verify this claim.

## 2. \*\*Procedural Irregularities:\*\*

The Court noted procedural lapses such as failure to pre-qualify PAL Boat correctly and inadequately verifying its financial and technical capabilities. Perez ignored PAL Boat's lack of sufficient capital and liabilities outweighing assets, which violated P.D. No. 1594's pre-qualification requirements.

# 3. \*\*COA Audit Report:\*\*

The report indicated a failure to withhold required taxes and retention money from progress payments, resulting in financial injury to the government. The prosecution established a total undue injury amounting to P53,781.70 due to these failures.

# 4. \*\*Due Process on Anonymous Complaints:\*\*

The petitioners argued procedural injustice citing unverified anonymous complaints. The Court validated the processes undertaken by the Ombudsman and COA, as these provided sufficient basis for the Sandiganbayan to interpret injuries to the government.

# 5. \*\*Official Capacity and Criminal Act:\*\*

Petitioners' official functions included ensuring procedural compliance and safeguarding public interest. Their failure to do so and continuing the contract under deficient conditions clearly displayed evident bad faith and negligence.

### 6. \*\*Arias Doctrine:\*\*

While heads of offices may rely on subordinates, this trust should not absolve clear negligence or bad faith. The Court emphasized that even reliance on subordinates should include a threshold of independent judgment and due diligence. Hence, this doctrine was inapplicable in excusing the petitioners' oversights and procedural violations.

### ### Doctrine:

- \*\*Pre-qualification Procedures:\*\* Strict adherence to pre-qualification under P.D. No. 1594 is mandatory. Official capacity does not exempt public officers from ensuring stringent processes and thorough checks.

- \*\*Manifest Partiality:\*\* Awarding government contracts should be transparent, inclusive of public bidding processes, not skewed towards a single entity unless objectively proven.
- \*\*Due Process in Complaint Handling:\*\* Investigations arising from anonymous complaints, especially corruption-related, are valid if corroborated by evidence and fair inquiry.
- \*\*Good Governance Practices:\*\* Public trust demands adherence to procedural rules and proactive measures to avoid compromising government interests through favoritism or negligence.

#### ### Class Notes:

- \*\*Elements of Violation under Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019:\*\*
- 1. Public Officer Status
- 2. Manifest Partiality, Evident Bad Faith, or Gross Negligence
- 3. Resulting in Undue Injury or Unwarranted Benefit
- \*\*Key Statutory References:\*\*
- \*\*Republic Act No. 3019\*\* (Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act)
- \*\*Presidential Decree No. 1594\*\* (Guidelines for Government Infrastructure Contracts)
- \*\*Application:\*\*
- \*\*Manifest Partiality:\*\* Demonstrated through failure to uphold mandatory prequalification bids and unwarranted favoring of suppliers.
- \*\*Evident Bad Faith: \*\* Establishing contracts with financially incapable entities without due process.
- \*\*Gross Negligence:\*\* Overlooking essential procedural safeguards and legal mandates.

### ### Historical Background:

This case occurred within the aftermath of the Philippines' political and socio-economic reforms following People Power Revolution. The anti-graft laws and government accountability measures instituted aimed to restore public trust and integrity in governmental affairs, reflecting the collective resolve to combat endemic corruption.